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Jan. 4, 1949 

CO?-:MISSIONERS PROCEEtINGS 

REGULAR MEErINCr 

--

The- Board of Commissioners :net st 10100 A. M. Cheesbrough end McCarthy presEit, Sullivan absent. 

Th8' minutes of meetings held Dec. 7 and 8 were read and a.pproved. 

A ~IT CLAIM ~EED from Carbon County to the ~ivide Gr2zing tistrict No. 3 was granted,on the following 

described parcel of land in con~ideration of the sum of $1.00. 

"Beginning at a point which is 120.7 feet south of the north quarter 
corner of Section 20, Township 21, North Range 87 Wes~ of th~ 6th 
P. M., thence South175.3 feet to a point, thence west 100 feet to a 
p,int, thence North 162.3 feet to a point, thence north 82° 32 1 eest 
100.8 feet to point of begir.ning, containingd.4 acres more or less, 
ell in the County of Carbon, Stete of Wyoming." 

The·followin,g were bills were audited and approved for peyment. 

Saddle Grill 
R. ,. Engstro!ll 
Ruth Hughes 
Mary J. Goffer 
Patricia Wilson 
La. Verne J. Ziler 
Mary H. Thomason 
Betty Engstrom 
R. G. Engstrom 
Walter P. BRckstrom 

Mina T. Woodhoase 
Ruby R. Cornwell 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Beverly Lyon 
Mildred A. Backstrom 
Gloria. Lynch 
Mart M. :Brox 
Wm.· A. Johnson 
R. A. Hakala 
Bev~rly Johnson 

R. A. Hakala 
Glmn C. Penland 
Jack C. Best 
William T. Jordan 
John W. Lockhart 
John W. LockhR.rt 
Jaclt Best 
A. L. Wilson 
Frrutlc Cooper 
Evan Jones 

Leoa L. Shannon 
George Sheehan 
Frank Schil t 
:Bert Oldman 
Glenn Fenland. 
Glenn Penlt>.nd 
Frank Cooper 
George Sheehan 
Frank Schilt 
Jack Be!t 

J. J. Hickey 
Jean W. Jones 
William I. Felton 
Mary V. C~ok 
Helen A. Irving 
Helen Shumway 
Martha Hart 
W:n. R. Jorden 
Jess M. Worley 

· J. J. Olson 

Albert L. Wilson 
A. :t. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 
John l3rown 
Charlotte Romick 
Mary c. :Engstrom 
George E. Cooke 
Mary Claire Nealon 
Florence Forbes 
Marietta Trowbridge 

Wm. N. Brimmer 
Dr. J. E. Cashman 
Martha Guetsfson 
Ruth Hughes 

Meals Jury 
County Clerk 

" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
Mileag.e & Expen~e 
County Treasurer 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" ,, 

County Assesgor 
" 
II 

Mileage & Expense 
County Sheriff 

" 
" 
" 

Mileage & Expense 
II 

Deputy Sheriff 
" 
n 

n 

II 

" 
"· 

Sheriff-Mileage 
Board ~f Pr1s¢Ders 
Stock Inspection 

" 
- " 

" 
Co,inty Attorney 

" 
" 
" 

Supt. of Schools 
" 
" 

R. & 'l3. Labor 
" 
" 

CH Jailer 
C~ Custodian 

" 
Caretaker-fair grounds 
Clerk of Court 

" 
Count,- Agent 

" 
" 

Lsbor--county !air 

Justice Peace & Coroner 
Autopsy-Coroner 
Inquest-Coroner 

. " 

150.10 
229.00 
178.10 
157.30 

57~30 ' 
165. 6o 
148. 50 
83.00 
E5.04 

237.30 

178.10 
157.30 
165. 6o 
65. 6o 
91.72 

157.02 
31:74 

237.30 
186:4o 
1?7-30 

41. 2s· 
237.30· 
178.10 
17s.10 
194.70 
45.52 

117.20· 
. 50.00 
25.00 
50.00 

. 25.00 
74.413 
25.00 

· 49. 73 
29. 6o 

752.50 
23.44 
33. 6g 
43.84 
ll-2.60 

194.70 
157.30· 
50.00 
56.10 

220.30 
44.20 

178.10 
271.80 
220.70 
59.00 

100.00 
229.00 
165.60 
100.00 
229.00 
178.10 
133.73 
161.10 

51.21 
20.00 

115.00 
· 70. 00 

25.00 
9.50 



Dr. E. l3en Sturges 
S. S. Sharp 
Rawlin1 Fire Department 
City of Re'\lllins 
Roeky Mountain Ga.a Co. 
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

· W"stern Union 
County Treasurer 
irontier Equip. Co. 
The Milla Company-
First Nat• 1 l3anlc 
John Cheesbrough 
Eugene l-icCarthy 

Addressograph-Multi. Corp. 
Consolidated Service :Bureau 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Dr. J. E. Ceishman 
Dr. E. W. McNrunara 
The Geo. D. Eru-nard Co. 
Helen A. Irving 
County Clerk 
The Americe.n La.w :Sook Co. 
Bancroft Whitney ~o. 

J. R. Armstrong 
C. A. Brimmer, Jr~ 
Donald Ray- Hirst · 
McXelvey i'uneral Home 
Teton Taxi · 
C. A. 1:inney 
Robert R. Molyneu.x 
Paul Pearson · 
Je.me1 Jones 
Robert B. Campbell 

Rewlins Electric Co. 
Sel-lUte Market 
Dr. J. E. Cashman· 
Western Surety Co; 
Wyoming Girls Home 
Wyoming High Dept~ 
Continental 011 Cb. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Cullen Com. Co. 
The Forbush Co. 

D. C. Xinnaman & Son 
1!. Larsen 
Lindas Lumber Co.· 
Liberty Oil Co. 
Rawlins Gas & Oil'Co. 
Rawlins Tire Service 
Silver Cabins 
The Texas Company-· 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Union Pacific Coa1 Co. Stores 

Gallagher Transfer Co. 
Edwin Nelson · 
Western Equipment"Co. 
The Timea Stationers 
Rawlins Newspapere Inc. 
Verne Wood Studio· 
l3ancro:f t Whi tne;y- Co. 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Fir!t Nat• l :Bank 
Workmen's Comp. Dept. 

Thereupon the :Bolll'd adjourned, sine die. 

County Coroner 
Water Commissioner 
Annual Services 
Water Service & Blueprints 
Gas Service 
Telephone Service 
Telegraph Service 
Assignments 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Deposit Box Rent 
County Com:niseioner 

• II 

Supplies 
. II 

" 
Care o! prisnore 

" 
S1.1pplies 
Postage 

II 

Law Library 
. II 

Court Attorney 
" 

Court Reporter 
.Ambulance Service 
Taxi Service--Jurore 
Justice Feace 

" 
Justice Feace & Coroner 
Justice Peace 
Garbege Disposal 4 Mo. 

Electric Service 
CH Suppliee 
Heal th Officer 
:Bond Premiums 
Girls Care 
County Me.pa 
R & l3 Supplies 
R & :B Supplies 

II 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Supplies 

R. & :e. Freight 
R. & :a. Labor 
R. & :s. Mo tor 
Suppliea 
Print & Publish 
Supplies--Sherif! 
Court Li brar1 
Supplies 
Income Tax Deductions 
Compensation 

$ 60.00 
26.88 
50.00 
69.90 

155.53 
196.97 
45.37 

1236.03 
1.65 
6.25 
6.oo 

95.36 
129.99 

3.50 
22.10 
48.90 
16.00 

5.00 
s.11 

16.50 
14.50 
10.00 
15.09 

. 25.00 
25.00 
20.00 
10.00 
39.20 
20.00 
4i.66 
7s.46 
10.00 
28.00 

112.36 
3.50 

175.00 
35.37 

·31.00 
·9.~ 
20.64 
16.71 
37.50 

215.72 

'34.37 
31.78 

?82.04 
75.00 

147.93 
329.1s 

7.95 
18.00 

,65.14 
16.54 

1.04 
9s.10 

543.4e 
277.30 
63.90 
36.00 
17.50 
s.13 

557.70 
,16. 87 

The :Board of Com:nissioners met at 2:00 F. M. for the 'pl,lrpoee of orgMhing a new :Soard, ·there 

being present Commissioners Cheesbrough and McCarthy, Sullivan absent. Commissioner Y.cCa~t~ . . . 
presented his bond in the amount of $1000.00 which was approved by J. J. Hickey, Count;y- Att_or~e;y-, 

Md Charlotte Romick, Clerk of Court. 

A motion was made oy Commissioner McCarthy and seconded by Cheesbrou.gh th~t Commissioner. Cheesbrough 

act as temporary Chairman until Commiesioner Suiliven is able to be present, Co:nmissioners McCarthy 

and Cheesbrough vo'ting "Aye"• Sullivan absent. 

MONTHLY REPORTS o~ County Officers were audited end placed on file. 

CERTIFICATE or PURCHASE NO. 3518 was assigned to Al Lar~y on lots 7 & 8, :Block 37, Riverside, Wyoming 

i- for the eum or $1~.14. 

Thereupon the Boa~d adjourned until the following clay. 



,, 

300 

Jan. 

i-

4, J 

Dl 
s. 
Rt 
Cj 
Re 
Mc 

·w. 
c, 
i': 
Tl 
F. 
J, 
E 

A 
C 
p 
D 
D 
"' • 
H 
C 
'? 
ll 

J 
C 
I 

1w 

~ 
( 

l 
l . 
• 
l 

] 

-------- --- -

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC IiOAD 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming 
have decided to locate a road to be known as Rawlins-Medicine Bow 
.Road, Wyoming Project FI 221 (4), commencing at a point which is 
N. 0° 06 1 E., a distance of 476.1 feet from the corner of sections 
5, 6,. 1, and 8, Te21N.,R.~2 w.; thence running in a southwesterly 
direction for a distance of 4.J miles through sections 6 and 1, 
T. 21 N.,R.BZR"., and through sections 12, 11, 14 and 15, T. 21 N., 
R.BJ w., to a point on the west boundary of said section 15, from 
which point the northwest corner thereof bears northerly a distance 
of 1671.4 feet. 

The proposed location and width of right of way required are 
set forth in detail on Map on file with the County Clerk and may be 
examined in his office. 

@--.-;j ~c Coun iw.e 
Carbon County, Wyoming 

A.D. 1949 

Union Pacific Coal Co.- :Stores~-­

Gallagher Transfer Co. 

- i:>1.lpp.1.188 

R. & 13. Freight 
R. & ::e. Labor 
R. & :a. Motor 
Supplie1 

Edwin Nelson · 
Western F.quipment'Co. 
The Time, Stationer, 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 
Verne Wood Studio· 
l3ancrof t Whitney- Co. 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
First Nat• l :Bank 
Workmen's Comp. Dept. 

Thereupon the Boe.I'd adjourned, sine die. 

Print & Publish 
Supplies--Sherift 
Court Li brar7 
Supplies 
Income Tax De duet ion, 
Compensation 

1.04 
98.10 

543.43 
277.30 
63.90 
36.00 
17.50 
s.13 

557.70 
.16. 87 

The Board of Co?!l!l!tssioners met at 2:00 P. M. for the 'parpo11e of organhing a new Board, 'there 

being present Commissioners Cheesbrough and McCart~, S~llivsn absent. Commissioner McCa~t~ 

presented hie bond in the amount of $1000.00 which was approved by J. J. lUcke71 County Att_orn.ey, 

and Charlotte Romick, Clerk of Court. 

A motion was made 'by Commissioner McCarthy and seconded by Cheesbrough thet Commissioner. Cheesbrough . 
act as temporary Chairman until Commissioner Sullivan is able to be present. Commissioners McCerthy 

and Cheesbrough vo·t1ng "Aye"• Sulli ve.n absent. 

MONTHLY REPORTS o~ County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

CERTIFICATE or PURCHASE NO. 351g was assigned to Al Laroy on lots 7 & 8, Block 37, Riverside, Wyoming 

for the eWII ot $1~.14. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 



--

Jan. 5, 1949 

The Board resu:ned its seesion, •Cheesbrough end McCarth1 present, Sulliven absent. 

SCHOOL TREASURERS' BONtS as follows were approved b1 the Board.and Count1 Attorney. 

George Sheehan, Baggs Treasurer of School tistrict No. 4 
Leonard A. Walker, Saratoga Treasurer of School District ~o. 17 
Henr1 c. Cardwell, Pedro Treasurer of School Di1trict No. 19 
Leeland U. Grieve, Saver1 Treasurer of School District No. 2! 

BOND of County Library Treasurer, Margeret J. Bible, was approved. 

$13000 
1000 
2000 
1000 

3000 

301 

POLL TAX1 In compliance with section 32.1901 WC S 1945, the County As1es1or was authorized to proceed 

with the collection of poll tax for the year 1945 by the unsnimous ection of the Board. 
' ' 

COUNTY tEPOSITORIES: The following benk1 were designated es County Depositories for the year 1949. 

First National Bank 
Rawlins National :Banlc 
Hanna State & Saving! Benk: 
Saratoga State Benk: 

Ra.wlins, Wyoming 
Rawlins, Wyoming 
Hanna, WyomiDg 
Saratoga, Wyoming 

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed b;y the Board. 

Samuel H • .Bundy, Hanna rebate order No. 1522 account erroneous assessment 
Oran Brazell,Baue, tax abatement account e:x..eervice exemption 

29.01 
4.63 

TRANSfER LI~UER LICENSE, No. 31 issued to Sattie Cruz of ra.leott, Wyo~ing, to Albert Richardson and 

J. J. Bishop vas rejected on cccount of incomplete paper,. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY, County Cle:k was authorized to issue ~ cer.tifice.te of title for a 1938 

International Pickup Truck to Jeas Worley for the ,um o! $25.00. ✓ 
'. 

OVE!UiEAD CROSSING WEST OF RANNA. The :Board of Commhsionere rejected an agreement received from the 

Union Pacific Railroad Company relative to the care end maintenance of the overhead crossiDg west ot 
• ' I["' 

H~nna on highway No. 30 after the new right-of-vay 11 completed on Wyoming project mI 221 (3) known f-<-.-~ 

as Medicine :Bov-P.gwHn1 Road. 

CARBON comnt MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOND ISSUE. 

The Eoard of Commissioner, met at 2:00 P. M. with Tru1tee1 Rendle, E1py, and R. D. Peverley of the 

Hospital ~oard together withJ. J. Rickey,•County Attorney to diecuss matter• relative to the ia1u• ot 

$450,000 of bonde.~1.lttwu:generall7 agreed that the County Commissioner, should proceed'with the sale of 

the bonds end that necessary legal matt era be handled. b~ J. J. Hickey, County Attorney. 

STATE OF \'IOMING ) 
) ... 

COUNTY or CA.-itBON ) 

A regular meeting of the Doard of Count1 Commi1sioner1 ot Cerbon County, WyomiD.i, vas held 

at the Commiseionera Office in the Court Souse l3uilding, City of Rawlins, County of C&rbon in said County, 

on the 5th da7 of Ja.nuary, 1949, pureuant to due notice and call. 

The Chairman called the meeting to order snd upon roll call, it wee found that the followi!lg 

were preeent: 

· Commissioners: John Cheesbrough 

!µgene McC~rthy · 

Also present: J. J. Rickey, County Attorney 

R. G. !ngstrom, County Clerk 

Absents J. J. Sullivan 

The following-proceedings, among others, were bad and taken, to-wita 

Thereu.pon, -Commi11ioner McCarthy introduced the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION ----------
J. RESOLUTION FRCVIDING JOR THE POl3LICATION or NCTICE or SAU or 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING, M:E)10RIAL HOSPITAL l30N:CS. 

WEP.F.AS, the elector, of the County of Carbon, Wyoming, at a special election, called and 

held on the 2nd day of November, 1948, authorized the Board of Count7 Commissioners to issue the bond.a 
( 



~302 
' 

JAN.:,-lfu-f 
ot the County in the emount of $450,000.00 for the purpose of enlargin&, improving and equipping the 

' 
present Carbon County Memorial Hospital: an~ 

WB:?BUS, the laws ot the State of Wyo~ing require that such bondft be sold after public 
I 

advertisement: 

THEREFORE, :BE IT RESO!.V!D, that ·the County Clerk of the County of Carbon: be, and he hereby is, 

~uthorired and directed to cs:..ise to oe published in a newspaper of genere.l circulation in Carbon County, 

Wyoming, and in a newspaper of general circulation in Cheyenne, Wyoming, and in a newepaper ot general 

circulation in Denver, Colorado, and in a newspaper of general circulation in Chic9&0, Illinois, and 

in a newspaper of general circulation in New York, New York, for three consecutive weeks, the Notice 

of Ssle of bonds to be in substsntiaily the following form: 
' 

NOTICE OF SALE -----
of 

COUNTY OF CJJraON, WYOMING 

MDiORIAL HOSPITAL :BO?tDS 

Pt.13LIC :irCYI'ICE IS H.!REBY GIVEN !hat the County of Carbon, Wyoming, will r'eceive aealed bids !or 

the purchase of the following described Memorie.l Rotpital Eonds of the County of Carbon until noon· 

the 15 day of February, 1949, at 12:00 o'clock noon, at the office of the County Clerk of ,aid County. 

s~d will at 2:00 o'clock, P. M., of the last day named for receiving bids publicly open sealed bids 

for the purchase of se.i_d bonds described as follows: 

$450,000.00 Memorial Rospital Bonds, dated March 1, 1949, numbered 1 to 450, both 

inclusive, in the denominstion of $1,000.00 each, maturing seriall1.$2,,ooo.oo on 

the fir~t day of March in ee.ch of the years 1950 to 1~67, both inclusive, bearing 

interest at the rate of not to axcee~ four per centum per ennum, payable semiannually 
• • . t • • 

on the first.days of ~arch and September in each year, bon~s maturing on the first dey . . . 
of March, 1960, and thereafter, being redeemable at the option of the Count1 on.the 

first day of March, 1959, snd on Bl:Y ~nterest payment date thereafter. . ' 

Bidder, are requested to specify the lowest rate of interest at which they will purchase said 

bonds at par. None of ,aid bonds will be sold at less than par, plus accrued interest, nor will any 

discount or commiuion be allowed or paid on the sale of said bond,. All bide shall . be sealed ani shall 

be accompanied by a deposit of five per cent of the bid, which shall be in cash or certified check, which 

deposit vill be returned if the bid is not accepted; e.nd if the eucceeefu.l bidder shall fail or neglect 

to complete the purchase of said bonds within five days following the acceptance of his bid, the amount 
' ' 

of hie deposit shall be forfeited to the County of Carbon, and in that event the corporate authorities 

of said County may either accept the bid of the one making the next best bid or reJect all bids and 

·readvertiae the bonds for sale. The corporate euthorities may, in any event, reJect all bids and re­

advertise the bonds for sale. If there be two or more equal bide and such bids are the best bide 

received, and are not len than per plus e.ccrued interest, the corpore.te authorities shall determine 
, . . 

which bid shall be accepted, fill~ if a bid. be. accepted, the deposit of all other bidders shall thereupon 

be returned; if all be reJected, then all deposits will be returned forthwith~ 

The legality of the bonds will be approved by ~eesrs. Ferahi~, ~osworth, tick & Daweon, 

Attorneys at Law, Denver, Colorado, whose opinion, together with the printed bonds,,will be furnished 

the purchaser without charge. 

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming this 17 da.1 of January, 

(SEAL) 

Attest: 

County Clerk of the CoWlty 
of Carbon, Wyoming 

Chairman, Boe.rd of County CoDl!Iliuionere, 
County of Ce.rbon, Wyoming 

I 


